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clean, and free from oil and grease. Failure to do so can
cause serious injury.

• Check damaged parts before using the appliance, a guard
or other part that is damaged should be carefully checked
to determine that it will operate properly and perform its
intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, damaged
mountings, and any other condition that may affect its
operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service
center unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.

• Remove or disconnect battery before servicing, cleaning
or removing material from the gardening appliance.

• Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the
battery pack (as applicable) except as indicated in the
instructions for use and care. Use appliances only with
	�
��K����%� 
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��#���%����
�
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only with Greenworks BAB727/BAB726 battery or other
BAB series.

• Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack. Use only with Greenworks
GCH8020/2901402 charger or other CAB series.

• When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other
metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects, that can make a connection
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery
terminals together may cause a fire.

• Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the
battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs,
flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

• Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk
of injury.

• Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 265 °F (130 °C) may cause an explosion.

• Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. The cells may
explode. Check with local codes for possible special
disposal instructions.

• Do not open or mutilate the batteries. Released electrolyte
is corrosive and may cause damage to the eyes or skin. It
may be toxic if swallowed.

• Exercise care in handling batteries in order not to short
the battery with conducting materials such as rings,
bracelets, and keys. The battery or conductor may
overheat and cause burns.

• Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the
battery pack or appliance outside of the temperature range
specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at
temperatures outside of the specified range may damage
the battery and increase the risk of fire.

• Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure
that the safety of the product is maintained.

• Keep guards in place and in working order.

• Keep hands and feet away from cutting area.

• Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
appliance. Such preventive safety measures reduce the
risk of starting the appliance accidentally.

• Use only with the nylon cutting line of 0.095" / 0.080"
(2.4 mm / 2.0 mm) diameter. Do not use heavier lines
than recommended by the manufacturer and line
materials of other types – for example, metal wire, rope,
and the like.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

3 SYMBOLS ON THE MACHINE
Some of the following symbols can be used on this machine.
Please study them and learn their definition. Proper
interpretation of these symbols will let you operate the tool
better and safer.

Symbol Explanation

V Voltage

A Current

Hz Frequency (cycles per second)

W Power

min Time

/min
Revolutions, strokes, surface speed, or-
bits etc., per minute

Direct current

Precautions that involve your safety.

Read and understand all instructions be-
fore you operate the machine, and follow
all warnings and safety instructions.

Always wear safety glasses with side
shields marked to comply with ANSI
Z87.1 when you operate this machine.

Do not expose the machine to rain or
moist conditions.

Keep all bystanders at least 15m away.

Do not install or use any type of blade on
the machine or displaying this symbol.

Thrown objects can ricochet and result in
personal injury or property damage.
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9.4 ADJUST THE CUTTING
DIAMETER

 NOTE
The machine is set at a 14 in. (35.6 cm) cutting diameter.
You can adjust to a 16 in. (40.6 cm) cutting diameter.

Set the cutting diameter to 14 in. (35.6 cm) for greater
runtime and 16 in. (40.6 cm)for a larger cutting area.

1. Remove the battery pack.

2. Remove the blade screws from the cut-off blade (17).

3. Turn the cut-off blade 180°.

4. Tighten the blade screws.

17

9.5 LINE CUT-OFF BLADE
This trimmer is equipped with a line cut-off blade (17) on the
guard. The line cut off blade continuously trims the line to
ensure a consistent and efficient cut diameter. Advance line
whenever you hear the motor running faster than normal, or
when trimming efficiency diminishes. This will maintain best
performance and keep line long enough to advance properly.

9.6 ATTACH MACHINE TO
SHOULDER STRAP

①

②

①

②

1. Attach the carabiner to the carrying ring on the drive
tube.

②

①

2. Put on the shoulder strap.

3. Adjust the length of the strap so that the carabiner is
about a hand’s width below your right hip.

9.7 OPERATION TIPS

 WARNING
Keep clearance between the body and the machine.

 WARNING
Do not operate the machine without guard in place.

Do these tips when you use the machine

• Keep a firm hold with the two hands on the machine
while the string head is spinning.

• Cut tall grass from the top down.

If grass winds around the trimmer head:

• Remove the battery pack.

• Remove the grass.

9
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periodically and replace if damaged. Keep handles dry,
clean, and free from oil and grease. Failure to do so can
cause serious injury.

• Check damaged parts before using the appliance, a guard
or other part that is damaged should be carefully checked
to determine that it will operate properly and perform its
intended function. Check for alignment of moving parts,
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts, damaged
mountings, and any other condition that may affect its
operation. A guard or other part that is damaged should
be properly repaired or replaced by an authorized service
center unless indicated elsewhere in this manual.

• Remove or disconnect battery before servicing, cleaning
or removing material from the gardening appliance.

• Do not modify or attempt to repair the appliance or the
battery pack (as applicable) except as indicated in the
instructions for use and care. Use appliances only with
	�
��K����%� 
	�����
 �"���
�%�����	���	
��#���%����
�
"���
�%�����	���%���
��
�����	���#���+��%��� �K�
���	

only with Greenworks BAB727/BAB726 battery or other
BAB series.

• Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type of
battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack. Use only with Greenworks
GCH8020/2901402 charger or other CAB series.

• When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from other
metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys, nails, screws
or other small metal objects, that can make a connection
from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery
terminals together may cause a fire.

• Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected from the
battery; avoid contact. If contact accidentally occurs,
flush with water. If liquid contacts eyes, additionally seek
medical help. Liquid ejected from the battery may cause
irritation or burns.

• Do not use a battery pack or appliance that is damaged or
modified. Damaged or modified batteries may exhibit
unpredictable behavior resulting in fire, explosion or risk
of injury.

• Do not expose a battery pack or appliance to fire or
excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or temperature
above 265 °F (130 °C) may cause an explosion.

• Do not dispose of the batteries in a fire. The cells may
explode. Check with local codes for possible special
disposal instructions.

• Do not open or mutilate the batteries. Released electrolyte
is corrosive and may cause damage to the eyes or skin. It
may be toxic if swallowed.

• Exercise care in handling batteries in order not to short
the battery with conducting materials such as rings,
bracelets, and keys. The battery or conductor may
overheat and cause burns.

• Follow all charging instructions and do not charge the
battery pack or appliance outside of the temperature range
specified in the instructions. Charging improperly or at
temperatures outside of the specified range may damage
the battery and increase the risk of fire.

• Have servicing performed by a qualified repair person
using only identical replacement parts. This will ensure
that the safety of the product is maintained.

• Keep guards in place and in working order.

• Keep hands and feet away from cutting area.

• Disconnect the battery pack from the appliance before
making any adjustments, changing accessories, or storing
appliance. Such preventive safety measures reduce the
risk of starting the appliance accidentally.

• Use only with the nylon cutting line of 0.095" / 0.080"
(2.4 mm / 2.0 mm) diameter. Do not use heavier lines
than recommended by the manufacturer and line
materials of other types – for example, metal wire, rope,
and the like.

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

3 SYMBOLES FIGURANT SUR
LA MACHINE

Certains des symboles suivants peuvent être utilisés sur cette
machine. Veuillez les étudier et apprendre leur signification.
Une bonne interprétation de ces symboles vous permettra de
mieux utiliser l'outil et de manière plus sécuritaire.

Symbole Explication

V Voltage

A Courant

Hz Fréquence (cycles par seconde)

W Puissance

min Heure

/min
Tours, coups, vitesse périphérique, or-
bites, etc., par minute

Courant direct

Précautions destinées à assurer la sécur-
ité.

Lisez et comprenez toutes les instructions
avant d'utiliser cette machine, et suivez
tous les avertissements et les consignes
de sécurité.

Portez toujours des lunettes de sécurité
dont les écrans latéraux sont conformes à
la norme ANSI Z87.1. lorsque vous uti-
lisez cette machine.

Ne pas exposer la machine à la pluie ou à
l'humidité.

Tenez tous les curieux à une distance d'au
moins 15 m (50 pi).
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Vis hexagonale
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2. Poussez l’interrupteur de vitesse (5) sur la vitesse de
fonctionnement désirée. Poussez l’interrupteur de vitesse
en position 1 pour la vitesse lente ou en position 2 pour la
vitesse élevée.

9.2 ARRÊTER LA MACHINE
1. Lâchez la gâchette pour arrêter la machine.

9.3 RÉGLEZ LA LONGUEUR DE LA
LIGNE DE COUPE

Lorsque vous utilisez la machine, la ligne de coupe s'use plus
rapidement. Vous pouvez régler la longueur de la ligne de
coupe.

1. Lorsque la tondeuse est en marche, cognez la tête de
coupe contre le sol.

2. La ligne est automatiquement débloquée et la lame de
coupe la longueur excédentaire.

9.4 RÉGLEZ LE DIAMÈTRE DE
COUPE

 REMARQUE
La machine est réglée avec un diamètre de coupe de 14 in.
(35.6 cm). Vous pouvez régler le diamètre de coupe à 16 in.
(40.6 cm).

Réglez le diamètre de coupe à 14 in. (35.6 cm) pour une
plus grande autonomie et à 16 in. (40.6 cm) pour une plus
grande surface de coupe.

1. Retirez le bloc-batterie.

2. Retirez les vis de la lame de la lame de coupe (17).

3. Tournez la lame de coupe de 180°.

4. Serrez les vis de la lame.

17

9.5 LAME DE COUPE DE LA LIGNE
Ce coupe-herbe est équipé d'une lame de coupe (17) sur la
garde protectrice. La lame de coupe de la ligne coupe en
continu la ligne pour assurer un diamètre de coupe constant et
efficace. Avancez la ligne chaque fois que vous entendez le
moteur tourner plus vite que d'habitude, ou lorsque l'efficacité
du réglage diminue. Cela permettra de maintenir une
meilleure performance et de garder la ligne assez longue pour
couper correctement.

9.6 ATTACHEZ LA MACHINE À LA
BANDOULIÈRE

①

②

①

②

1. Fixez le mousqueton à l’anneau de transport sur le tube.

23
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Símbolo Explicación

Debe leer y entender todas las instruc-
ciones antes de manejar la máquina, así
como seguir todas las advertencias e in-
strucciones de seguridad.

Lleve siempre gafas de seguridad con
protectores laterales marcada para cum-
plir la ANSI Z87.1 cuando utilice esta
máquina.

No exponga la máquina a la lluvia o a
condiciones de humedad.

Mantenga a los transeúntes al menos a
15 metros.

No instale ni utilice ningún tipo de cu-
chilla en la máquina o que muestre este
símbolo.

Los objetos proyectados pueden rebotar y
provocar lesiones personales o daños ma-
teriales.

4 NIVELES DE RIESGO
Las siguientes indicaciones y significados tienen como fin
explicar los niveles de riesgo asociados a este producto.

SÍMBO-
LO

INDICACIÓN SIGNIFICADO

PELIGRO Indica una situación de peli-
gro inminente que, de no evi-
tarse, provocará lesiones
graves o incluso la muerte.

ADVERTEN-
CIA

Indica una situación de peli-
gro potencial que, de no evita-
rse, podría provocar lesiones
graves o incluso la muerte.

PRECAUCIÓN Indica una situación de peli-
gro potencial que, de no evita-
rse, puede provocar lesiones
leves o moderadas.

PRECAUCIÓN (Sin símbolo de alerta sobre
seguridad) Indica una situa-
ción que puede provocar da-
ños materiales.

5 SERVICIO
Las tareas de servicio exigen un cuidado extremo así como
conocimientos y deben ser realizadas únicamente por un
técnico de servicio cualificado. Para cuestiones de servicio, le
recomendamos que devuelva la máquina al CENTRO DE
SERVICIO AUTORIZADO más cercano para su reparación.

Utilice únicamente accesorios y piezas de repuesto idénticos
del fabricante.

6 ELIMINACIÓN DE BATERÍA
SEGURA PARA EL MEDIO
AMBIENTE

Los materiales tóxicos y corrosivos que figuran a
continuación se encuentran en las baterías utilizadas en esta
máquina: Ion de litio, un material tóxico.

 AVISO
Deseche todos los materiales tóxicos de una manera
especificada para evitar la contaminación del medio
ambiente. Antes de desechar una batería de ion de litio
dañada o agotada, contacte con la agencia local de
eliminación de residuos o con la agencia de protección
ambiental local para obtener información e instrucciones
específicas. Lleve las baterías a un centro de reciclaje o
eliminación local, certificado para la eliminación de ion de
litio.

 AVISO
Si la batería se agrieta o se rompe, con o sin fugas, no la
recargue ni la utilice. Deséchela y sustitúyala por una
batería nueva. ¡NO INTENTE REPARARLA! Para evitar
lesiones y riesgos de incendio, explosión o descarga
eléctrica, y para evitar daños al medio ambiente:

• Cubra los terminales de la batería con cinta adhesiva
resistente.

• NO intente retirar o destruir ninguno de los
componentes de la batería.

• NO intente abrir la batería.

• Si se produce una fuga, los electrolitos liberados son
corrosivos y tóxicos. NO deje que la solución entre en
contacto con los ojos o la piel, y no la ingiera.

• NO deseche estas baterías con la basura doméstica
normal.

• NO incinere.

• NO lleve las baterías a lugares donde formarán parte de
vertederos de residuos o flujos de residuos sólidos
urbanos.

• Llévelas a un centro de reciclaje o eliminación
certificado.
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2. El hilo se libera automáticamente y la cuchilla de corte
corta la longitud sobrante.

9.4 AJUSTE DEL DIÁMETRO DE
CORTE

 NOTA
La máquina está ajustada a un diámetro de corte de 14 in.
(35.6 cm). Puede ajustarla a un diámetro de corte de 16 in.
(40.6 cm).

Ajuste el diámetro de corte a 14 in. (35.6 cm) para un
tiempo de funcionamiento mayor y a 16 in. (40.6 cm) para
una zona de corte más extensa.

1. Retire la batería.

2. Retire los tornillos de la cuchilla de la cuchilla de corte
(17).

3. Gire la cuchilla de corte 180°.

4. Apriete los tornillos de la cuchilla.

17

9.5 CUCHILLA DE CORTE DE HILO
Este cortabordes está equipado con una cuchilla de corte de
hilo (17) en la protección. La cuchilla de corte de hilo recorta
continuamente el hilo para garantizar un diámetro de corte
uniforme y eficaz. Avance el hilo cada vez que escuche que el
motor funciona más rápido de lo normal, o cuando la

eficiencia del corte disminuya. Esto mantendrá el mejor
rendimiento y mantendrá el hilo el tiempo suficiente para
avanzar adecuadamente.

9.6 FIJACIÓN DE LA MÁQUINA A LA
CORREA DE HOMBRO

①

②

①

②

1. Fije el mosquetón al anillo de transporte en el tubo de
accionamiento.

②

①

2. Póngase la correa de hombro.

3. Ajuste la longitud de la correa para que el mosquetón
quede aproximadamente a la anchura de una mano debajo
de su cadera derecha.

9.7 CONSEJOS DE
FUNCIONAMIENTO

 AVISO
Mantenga un espacio entre el cuerpo y la máquina.

 AVISO
No utilice la máquina sin la protección en su posición.
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